[CQDCD Steering Committee Meeting Agenda

IMPERIAL COUNTY ECRMC Community Education Center
3451 Dogwood Rd.
El Centro, CA 92243

MEETING AGENDA
Wednesday, August 14, 2019
5:30 p.m.-7:30 p.m.

Facilitator: Amy Ramos & Daniela Flores of Harder Co.
Chair of Meeting: Luis Olmedo (Alternate: Christian Torres)

WELCOME
1. Roll Call/Opening Remarks by CSC Members Co-Chairs
e Introduction By Jonathan London, Associate Professor and Vice Chair: Human Ecology/

Community and Regional Development Faculty Director: Center for Regional Change
Johnathan London is serving as an independent evaluator under contract with CARB for
a study on public participation in the AB 617 process. Johnathan will be conducting a
series of interviews before and after the CSC meeting on August 14th with key
stakeholders such as CSC members and others with important perspectives on the
process. CSC members will have the opportunity to volunteer to participate in a key
informant interview. If possible, interested members should let APCD or CCV know
prior to the meeting.

2. PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD
During this time, we will solicit input from the community. Note we also have public comment
cards. Please encourage your constituents to submit questions using public comment cards.

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Co-Chairs
July 10, 2019 Community Steering Committee Meeting
(Attachment: July 10, 2019 Minutes)
Please review minutes and ensure they adequately capture the CSC meeting on July 11th. The
meeting minutes are included in both English and Spanish.

4. PRESENTATIONS

e Update on Community Emissions Reduction Program (CERP) Ramboll
(Attachment: Emissions Inventory Handout; Presentation on CERP updates)
The purpose of this presentation is to orient you to minor edits to the community air-
monitoring plan (CAMP) as well as orient you to the emission inventory handout. During
this time, we will also revisit the timeline for approval and submission of the CAMP and
CERP. Our aim is that you arrive to the meeting with any remaining questions or proposed
changes to the latest drafts of the CAMP and CERP.



AB 617 Community Air Protection Progra

[CQDCD Steering Committee Meeting Agenda

IMPERIAL COUNTY ECRMC Community Education Center
3451 Dogwood Rd.
El Centro, CA 92243
e Update on CSC Survey on Mitigation Projects Ramboll & Harder Co

(Attachment: AB 617 Mitigation Projects Survey Results)

The purpose of this presentation is to present the findings from the survey on Target
Selection of Emissions Reduction Mitigation Projects completed by CSC members and
public attendees on July 24th. CSC members will have an opportunity to share any
initial questions.

5. DISCUSSION ITEM(S):
e Q&A on Draft Community Air Monitoring Plan (CAMP)
=  Committee to review CAMP and ask any questions that are to be
answered by the ICAPCD, CCV, and/or CARB

6. INTERACTIVE SURVEY Harder Co.

e Survey on Prioritizing Schools Within the Corridor for Indoor Air Filtration Projects
(Attachments: AB 617 Corridor List of Schools; Geographic Maps of Schools in Corridor)
During this time, Harder will facilitate an interactive poll/survey to gather CSC member
input on priority schools for Indoor Air Filtration Projects funded by AB 617. CSC members
will rate the level of priority for each school in the corridor as well as identify priorities
within each school category (e.g. elementary, middle school, high school, alternative and
higher education).

Action item: Please review the attached list of schools in the corridor, the copy of the poll
you will be completing, and the geographic maps displaying schools in the corridor. Our
aim is that you arrive to the meeting prepared to give input on your priorities for each
school in the corridor.

7. AGENCY UPDATES ICAPCD & CCV
8. AGENDA TOPICS FOR NEXT MEETING Co-Chairs

9. CLOSING REMARKS/ADJOURNMENT
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MEETING AGENDA
Wednesday, August 14, 2019

5:30 p.m.-7:30 p.m.
Facilitator: Amy Ramos & Daniela Flores of Harder Co.
Chair of Meeting: Luis Olmedo (Alternate: Christian Torres)
WELCOME
1. Roll Call/Opening Remarks by CSC Members ' Co-Chairs

e Introduction By Jonathan London, Associate Professor and Vice Chair: Human

Ecology/ Community and Regional Development Faculty Director: Center for
Regional Change

2. PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
july 10, 2019 Community Steering Committee Meeting (Attachment: July 10, 2019 Minutes)

4. PRESENTATIONS
e Update on Community Emissions Reduction Program (CERP) Ramboll
(Attachment: Emissions Inventory Handout; Presentation on CERP Updates)

e Update on CSC Survey Mitigation Projects Ramboll & Harder & Co.
(Attachment: AB 617 Mitigation Projects Survey Results)

5. DISCUSSION ITEM(S):
e Q&A on Draft Community Air Monitoring Plan (CAMP)
= Committee to review CAMP and ask any questions that are to be answered by
the ICAPCD, CCV, and/or CARB (Attachment: Draft CAMP)

6. INTERACTIVE SURVEY
e Survey on Prioritizing Schools Within the Corridor for Indoor Air Filtration Projects
(Attachments: AB 617 Corridor List of Schools & Geographic Maps of Schools in

Corridor)
7. AGENCY UPDATES ICAPCD & CCV
8. AGENDA TOPICS FOR NEXT MEETING Co-Chairs

9. CLOSING REMARKS/ADJOURNMENT
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Presentation Attachments:
Emissions Inventory Handout &

Presentation on CERP Update
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Presentation Attachment:

AB 617 Mitigation Projects
Survey Results
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AB 617 Mitigation Projects Survey Results — August 2019

Respondent role

10 CSC members completed the survey

1 2 Public attendees completed the survey

Level of favorability

Mitigation Strategy CSC members rated level of Public attendees rated level of
favorability with mitigation stategies... favorability with mitigation stategies...

1. Expansion of 80% 10%10% 55% 18% 27%
School Flag
Program

2. Green-space 70% 30% 64% 27% 9%
projects

3. School bus 20% 10% 17% 8%
replacement
projects

4. Establishment of

other air quality '
notification 70% 10% 10% 36% 55% 9%

programs and
education/outreach
programs
5. Paving of unpaved 70% 10% 20% 50% 33% 20%

parking lot projects

6. Indoor air filtration
projects at 67% 33%
schools/sensitive :
receptor locations

83% 17%

Legend

. In favor . Neutral . Not in favor ha rd e r # CO

community
research




%+ AB 617 Mitigation Projects Survey Results 2

Word used to describe the overall experience with

the current status of AB 617 in the corridor* Cities represented in survey

xecllen CoOnfusing Heber

COlTl l Members El Ccntl;q (g

) danuerd L umn“
[]‘INI:]*}'H“:“P < lnlm nml]\c Calex
t’un\'nhlkrlSlOW “ llll
vd

Imperial

*Responses were combined for CSC members and public attendees

Amount of funding

CSC members selected the amount of Public attendees selected the amount
funding for mitigation stategies... of funding for mitigation stategies...

Mitigation Strategy

1. Establishment of
other air quality
notification 100% 86% - 14%
programs and
education/outreach
programs

2. Expansion of
7 0, 04 0/
School Flag 5% 25% | 100%

Program

3. Green-space 75% 25% 50% 38%
projects

4. Indoor air filtration _
projects at 67% , 33% 60% 40%
schools/sensitive
receptor locations

L5y
2

' Seagtous 50% 38%  BED 80% 10%
replacement M

projects

6. Paving of unpaved 50% 40% 110% 100%
parking lot projects '

Legend
0 - 25% 26-50% . 51-75% . 76-100%




Interactive Survey
Attachments:

AB 617 Corridor List of Schools
&

Geographic Maps of Schools in
Corridor
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CALEXICO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

901 Andrade Avenue (P.O. Box 792)
Calexico, CA 92231

District Office:

Carlos Gonzales, Acting Superintendent
Janet Burgos, Senior Executive Assistant

AB 617 Corridor List of Schools

P: (760) 768-3888

cgonzalez@cusdkl?.org
jburgos@cusdk12.org

Elisa Ramirez, Asst. Superintendent of Educational Services

eramirez@cusdki2.org

Carolina Rodriguez, Provisional Asst. Superintendent of Business

crodriguez@cusdk12.org

Dennis Price, Director of Special Ed. & Guidance Services dprice@cusdkl2.org

Claudia Montafio, Director of State & Federal Projects
Christine Colunga, Director of Academic Services

Aurora High (Continuation)

641 Rockwood Avenue
Calexico, CA 92231

John Moreno, Director of Alternative Education

Blanche Charles (K-6th)
1201 Kloke Road

Calexico, CA 92231
Siria Hurtado, Principal

Calexico High School (10th-12th)

1030 Encinas Avenue

Calexico, CA 92231

Gabrielle Williams-Ballesteros, Principal
Alba Zazueta, Asst. Principal

Calexico High School 9th Grade:
824 Blair Ave

Calexico, CA 92231

Martin Leyva, Asst. Principal
Cynthia Salgado, Asst. Principal

Cesar Chavez Elementary School (K-6th):
1251 E. Zapata

Calexico, CA 92231

Mayra Molina, Principal

Dool School (K-6th)
800 Encinas Ave.
Calexico, CA 92231
Joan Hanson, Principal

Enrigue Camarena (7th-8th):
800 E. Rivera Ave.

Calexico, CA 92231

Diego Romero, Principal
Blanca Jimenez, Asst. Principal

Jefferson School (K-6th):
1120 Seventh Street

Calexico, CA 92231
Alejandro Avifia, Principal

claudiam@cusdkl2.org
ceolunga@cusdkl2.org

P: (760) 768-3940
F: (760) 768-1459
imoreno@cusdki2.or

P: (760) 768-3910
F: (760) 768-1462
shurtado@cusdkl2ca.org

P: (760) 768-3980

F: (760) 357-9640
gwilliams@cusdkl2.org
azazueta@cusdkl2.org
aalvarado@cusdk12.org

P: (760) 768-3950

mieyva@cusdkl2.0rg
csalgado@cusdk12.org
mbeltran@cusdk12.org

P: (760) 768-6400
F: (760) 357-8587

mmolina@cusdkl2.org

P: (760) 768-3820
F: (760) 357-8909
jhanson@cusdk12.org

P: (760) 768-3808
F: (760) 357-5909
dromero@cusdkl2.org
bijimenez@cusdkl2aorg

P: (760) 768-3812
F: (760) 768-1827

aavina@cusdkl2.org

CALEXICO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (continued)

Kennedy Gardens School (K-6)
2300 Rockwood Avenue

Calexico, CA 92231
Gabriela Flores, Principal

Mains School (K-6th):

655 Sheridan Avenue
Calexico, CA 92231
Bertha Noriega, Principal

William Moreno Jr. High (7-8)
1202 Kloke Road

Calexico, CA 92231
Mariano Velez, Principal
Korina Tabarez, Asst. Principal

Rockwood School {K-6th):
1000 Rockwood Ave.

Calexico, CA 92231
Jaime Santos, Principal
Linda Luna Administrative Assistant

P: (760) 768-3842
F: (760) 768-1670

gmiranda@cusdkl2.org

P: (760) 768-3900
Fax: (760) 768-1446

bnoriega@cusdkl12.org

P: (760) 768-3960

F: (760) 768-1905
mvelez@cusdkl2.org
ktabarez@cusdkl12.org

P: (760) 768-3832
F: (760) 768-1893

jsantos@cusdkl2.org



AB 617 Corridor List of Schools

CENTRAL UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

351 W. Ross Avenue
El Centro, Ca 92243
District Office:
Renato Montafio, Superintendent rmontano@cuhsd.net
Carol J. Taylor, Senior Administrative Assistant ctaylor@cuhsd.net
Sheri Hart, Assistant Superintendent & Educational Services  shart@cuhsd.net
Arnold Preciado, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services
apreciado@cuhsd..net

cmoreno@cuhsd.net

P: (760) 336-4500
F: (760) 353-3606

Carol Moreno, Director of Human Resources

Central Union High School
1001 Brighton Ave

El Centro, CA 92243 F: (760) 353-3570
Craig Lyon, Principal ctaylor@cuhsd.net
Adrienne Rodriguez, Assistant Principal Student Services arodriguez@cuhsd.net
Tricia Petter, Asst. Principal of Curriculum tpetter@cuhsd.net
Sandy Noujaim, Athletic Director snouiaim@cuhsd.net
Elena Williams, School Secretary ewilliams@cuhsd.net

P: (760) 336-4300

Southwest High School
2001 Ocotillo Drive

El Centro, CA 92243

Matt Phillips, Principal

Sergio Rubio, Asst. Principal, Student Services
Mickaelle Bonfils-Roncal, Asst. Principal of Curriculum
Ruben Valenzuela, Athletic Director

Maria Sell, Administrative Secretary

P: (760) 336-4100

F: (760) 353-0467
mphillips@cuhsd.net
srubio@cuhsd.net
mbr@cuhsd.net
rvalenzuela@cuhsd.nat
msell@cuhsd.net

Desert Oasis High (Continuation)
1302 S. 3" Street

El Centro, CA 92243
Fernando O’Campo, Principal
Juanita Alaniz, Staff Secretary

P: (760} 336-4555
F: (760) 337-3952
focampo@cuhsd.net
ialaniz@cuhsd.net

Central Union Adult Education Center
2345 S. 2nd Ave. Ste. A

El Centro, Ca. 92243

Tish Thompson, Adult Education Principal

P: (760) 312-7050

tthompson@cuhsd.net

EL CENTRO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT
1256 Broadway Avenue P: (760) 352-5712
Ei Centro, CA 92243 F: (760) 352-7237

District Office:
Jon LeDoux, Superintendent jledoux@ecesd.org
Kathy Lemos, Executive Secretary klemos@ecesd.or,

Ruben Castro, Associate Superintendent reastro@ecesd.org
Kristy Curry, Assistant Superintendent/CBO Administrative Business Services

keurry@ecesd.or,
Carla Arguilez, Director of Fiscal Services carguilez@ecesd.org
Joy Ceasar, Director of Learning, Instruction and Accountability

jceasar@ecesd.org

Director of Maintenance Operations and Transportation:

Kim Dessert kades@ecesd.org
Mike Reyla mreyla@ecesd.org

Molly Diaz, Director of Child Nutrition eatsmart@ecesd.org
Linda Morse, Sr. Director of Educational Services Imorse@ecesd.org
Janice Lau, Director of Special Education/Student Services llau@ecesd.org
Antonio Romayor, Chief Technology Director aromayor@ecesd.org
Olga Criman, Support Services Coordinator -ELL/Migrant ocriman@ecesd.org

De Anza Magnet School (K-8)

1530 South Waterman Avenue

El Centro, CA 92243

Maria J. Ambriz, Principal

Noemi Ambrocio, School Secretary

P: (760) 352-9811

F: (760) 352-0920
mijambriz@ecesd.org
nambrocio@ecesd.org

EL CENTRO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT (Cont.)

Desert Garden School (K-6)
1900 South 6™ Street

El Centro, CA 92243

Cecilia Heraz, Principal

Karen Jordan, School Secretary

P: (760) 352-2051
F: {(760) 337-3802
cheraz@ecesd.org
jordan@ecesd.org

Harding School (K-6)

950 South 7' Street

El Centro, CA 92243

Patti Weeks, Principal

Maria Fielder, School Secretary

Margaret Hedrick School (K-6)

550 S. Waterman Avenue

El Centro, CA 92243

Esther Green, Principal

Chrystela Salinas, School Secretary

Kennedy Middle School (7-8)

900 North 6" Street

El Centro, CA 92243

Richard Sanchez, Principal

Lynee Pacheco, Asst. Principal
Rosie Hernandez, School Secretary

Martin L. King Jr. School (K-6)

1950 Villa Avenue

El Centro, CA 92243

Terri Ponce, Principal

Mariza Arredondo, School Secretary

Lincoln School (K-6)

200 North 12" Street

El Centro, CA 92243

Juan Aguilera, Principal

Alice Quesada, School Secretary

McKinley School (K-5)

1177 North 8™ Street

El Centro, CA 92243

Jose Urena, Principal

Anabel Reyes, School Secretary

Sunflower School (K-6)
2450 Main Street

El Centro, CA 92243
Jeanette Quiroz, Principal
Roxie Gradillas, School Secretary

B.T. Washington School (K-6)
223 South First Street

El Centro, CA 92243
Norberto Nufiez, Principal
Dulice Solano, School Secretary

Wilson Jr. High School (7-8)
600 South Wilson Street

El Centro, CA 92243

Maria Ambriz, Principal

Richard Hill, Assistant Principal
Gerardo Sanchez, Assistant Principal
Lisset Zier, School Secretary

P: (760) 352-4791
F: (760) 353-7204

pweeks@ecesd.org
mfielder@ecesd.org

P: (760) 352-4750
F: (760) 353-6832
egreen@ecesd.org
csalinas@ecesd.org

P: (760) 352-0444
F: (760) 353-0325
rsanchez@ecesd.org
Ipacheco@ecesd.org

rhernandez@ecesd.org

P: (760) 337-6555
F: (760) 353-6714

tponce@ecesd.org

marredondo@ecesd.org

P: (760) 352-3060

F: (760) 352-4477
iaguilera@ecesd.org
agquesada@ecesd.org

P: (760) 352-3225
F: (760) 353-2858
lurena@ecesd.org
areyes@ecesd.org

P: (760) 337-4890

F: (760) 337-4894
jquiroz@ecesd.org
roxg@ecesd.org

P: (760} 352-6611
F: (760) 370-3089
nnunez@ecesd.org
dsolano@ecesd.org

P: (760) 352-5341

F: (760) 337-3800
mambriz@ecesd.org
rhill@ecesd.org
gsanchez@ecesd.org

lzier@ecesd.or



AB 617 Corridor List of Schools

HEBER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT
1052 Heber Ave. P: (760) 337-6530

Heber, CA 92249 F: (760) 353-3421
District Office:
Juan Cruz, Superintendent jcruz@hesdk8.org

Patty G. Marcial, Assistant Superintendent of Teaching and Learning

pattygm@hesdk8.org

Sergio Espinoza, Director of Special Projects saespinoza@hesdk8.org
Stephanie Siqueiros, Senior Executive Assistant ssigueiros@hesdk8.org
Dogwood Elementary (K-3)

44 E. Correll Road P: {760) 337-6530
Heber, CA 92249 F: (760) 482-5731
Jeralyn Shaw, Principal jshaw@hesdk8.org
Darlene Herrera, Assistant Principal dherrera@hesdk8.org

Heber School (4-8)

1052 Heber Ave. P: (760) 337-6530
Heber, CA 92249 F: (760) 352-3534
Cynthia Silva, Principal csilva@hesdk8.org
Darlene Herrera, Assistant Principal dherrera@hesdk8.org

SAN DIEGO STATE UNIVERSITY

IMPERIAL COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

Imperial Valley Campus P: (760) 768-5500
720 Heber Avenue F: (760) 768-5568
Calexico, CA 92231

Gregorio Ponce, £d.D., Dean gponce@mail.sdsu.edu
Donna Castaneda, Associate Dean of Academic Affairs dcastaneda@mail.sdsu.edu
Samuel Palma, Administrative Coordinator | spaima@mail.sdsu.edu
Miguel Rahiotis, Assistant Dean of Student Affairs mrahioti@mail.sdsu.edu
Bill Payne, Reference Librarian bpayne@mail.sdsu.edu

ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION
Valley Academy School
253 E. Ross Road
El Centro, CA 92243
Monalisa Vitela, Senior Director
Cynthia Truijillo
OPEN, Principal

Calexico Academy School
813 Andrade Ave.
Calexico, CA 92231

CSC MEMBERS: Please contact Air District Administrative Analyst Gil Rebollar at
GilbertRebollar@co.imperial.ca.us if you have any questions or suggestions on additional

school sites which should be included on this list.

P: (760) 312-5500
F: (760) 312-5580

myvitela@icee.org
ctrujillo@icoe.or,

P: (760) 312-5691
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